SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM: 3.33
(ID # 12174)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, May 05, 2020

FROM : TLMA-TRANSPORTATION:
SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY/TRANSPORTATION:
Notice of Completion — 3rd Place Sidewalk and Roadway Improvements Project

in the Community of Blythe. District 4. [$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Accept as complete the Construction of 3rd Place Sidewalk and Roadway Improvements
Project in the Community of Blythe;

2. Authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the Notice of Completion on behalf of
the County; and

3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to record the Notice of Completion.

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel and duly carried by
unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Hewitt

Nays: None Kecia R. Harper
Absent: None Clerk/of t r
Date: May 5, 2020 By:

XC: Transp. eputy

Page 1 of 3 ID# 12174 333




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FINANCIAL DATA Current Fiscal Year: Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost
COSsT $ 0 $§ 0 $§ 0 $ 0
NET COUNTY COST $§ 0 $§ 0 § 0 $ 0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A Budget Adjustment: N/A

For Fiscal Year: 19/20

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

By Minute Order 3.27 of June 4, 2019, the Board of Supervisors entered into a contract with
Granite Construction Company, Inc. of Indio, California for the Construction of 3rd Place
Sidewalk and Roadway Improvements Project from East Vernon Avenue to 14th Avenue, in the
community of Blythe.

The original authorized amount of the contract was $623,607. The total price of the contract
came in at $611,801 which is 1.9% less than the originally authorized amount. The reduction of
the total cost was the result of using less quantities than anticipated to complete the work.

The work was completed in conformance with the plans and specifications and the contractor
was granted relief of maintenance on October 7, 2019.

Project Number — C4-0057
State Number — ATPL-5956(256)

Impact on Residents and Businesses

The construction of the paved roadway and sidewalk have enhanced public mobility for
pedestrians and bicyclists, provided a secondary access to the Felix J. Appleby Elementary
School, increased public safety and reduced greenhouse gases.

Additional Fiscal Information

Page 2 of 3 ID# 12174 3.33




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Budget
Criginal Contract Amount $623,607
Total Change Orders Authorized 0.0% $0
Estimated Pending Change Orders 0.0% $0
Authorized Contract Amount $623,607
* Quantity Adjustments -1.9% ($11,806)
+ CCO FA Adjustments 0.0% $0
Total Amended Contract Amount 98.1% $611,801
Expenditures
Total Progress Payments $611,801
Estimated Pending Payments $0
Total Expenditures $611,801
(Over)/Under Contract Amount 30

+ Change Orders using the Force Account method of payment issued prior to the work being
completed generally do not use the total authorized amount.

* Caltrans Standard Specifications 9-1.06 (Changed Quantity Payment Adjustments). Increases
or decreases in the quantity of a contract item of work will be determined by comparing the total
pay quantity of such item of work with the Engineer's Estimate. If the total pay quantity of any
item of work required under the contract varies from the Engineer's Estimate by 25 percent or
less, payment will be made for the quantity of work of said item performed at the contract unit
price, unless eligible for adjustment pursuant to Section 9-1.15, "Work-Character Changes."

This project was funded with $507,795 of Active Transportation Plan (ATP) funds, $79,534
of City of Blythe funds and $24,472 of Gas Tax/HUTA funds.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

Three bids were received on Wednesday, April 17, 2019 ranging from $623,607 to
$909,000. The basis for the selection of a contractor is the lowest responsive and
responsible bid. The lowest responsible bid was submitted by Granite Construction in the
amount of $623,607, which is $10,723 (1.7%) lower than the Engineer’s Estimate.

ATTACHMENTS:
Vicinity Map

Progress Estimate Report
Notice of Completion

< T st BTN A
4128/2020 ﬁ

g'ason"LFa’rin;" Senior Management Analyst Gregpry . Priapfos, Director County Counsel 4M13/2020
§ i \

Page 3 of 3 ID# 12174 3.33




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

3RD PLACE SIDEWALK AND
ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

FROM EAST VERNON AVENUE
TO 14TH AVENUE

COMMUNITY OF BLYTHE
PROJECT NUMBER C4-0057
STATE NO. ATPL - 5956(256)

COUNTY QOF SAN BERNARDIND

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

STATE OF
COUNTY OF ARTZONA

ORANGE

\

/‘ HEMET
Y

@rmcuu

INDIAN

N\ EALTON SEAL\

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGOD COUNTY OF IMPERIAL

= »
= 7 E|MURPHY ST =
2 = S—= = =
= : =z =1 w -

= = —| = o
=] = 2| S g 2 9] 5 g B =

= o z = 2 F

= =| 4 &5 =l = =

) = =

E S]] E|RICE IST ‘

e
70 —
q = FEBEE
) wi = = —| ol =
= > = v %! 2 =
= I = - ks - b
=4 = ST § s
-
W d4TH AVE = X I4ATHIAYE
o
5 |t
=
ey [~ 2
S g
e ”
8
» E_VERNDN AVE
=
3
= =
s =
- =}
S =
2 &
L d w

NTS

VICINITY MAP

TOWNSHIP 7S RANGE 23E SECTION 05 NE
COUNTY ROAD BOOK PAGE No. 266



PROGRESS ESTMATE RECORD - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

P e ———— oy
County Project No.: C4-00S7, State Project NO. ATRL-5956(256) Address: 35000 Monroe St.
Chy, Sate,Zp:  Indio, €A 92203
T T opicorne | owgeoses |
- | Uns | Quanty UntPrice |  Amount | Quanthy | Amoumt |
1| FLNDING AWARENESS S | ea | 2 1,400.00 2,800.00| | 2.00 2,800.00 | 2.00 2.00| 2,800.00| 100%
2 : PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM . Ls 1 : 750.00 150.00: [ I 1.001 750.00| 1.00 1.00 750.00 100%
3 | Toabne oL srsre s 1 40,000.00 40,000.00, ‘ | 100, 40,000.00 1.00 100 40,000.00| 100%
4 | DEVELOP WATER SUPRLY Ls 1 1,000.00 1,000.00 i 100 ‘°°°°°| 1.00 1.00| 1,000.00| 100%
H mmram s 5,000.00) 5,000.00 ! 1.003_ 5,000.00| | 1.00 1.00 5,000.00 100%
6 | CLEARNG AND GRUBBING [SEE SPECS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK] | s 1| 39.14z.nn? 3514200, 100 3914200 100 1000000 3914200 100%
¥ ROADWAY EXCAVATION . cY | 1,150 35.00/ 40,250.00, | 1,150.00 40,250.00| | 1.231.815 1,231.81 43,113.35107%
8 | coworLane AspHALT concReTE PAvENENT sQm | 850 100 1330000 ' 950.00,  13,300.00/ sa:.o.oo| 950.00 13.300.00% 100
o [y o (PELUONE RASR LMD ChacRere o eso | 40.005 34,000.00 [ 85000 3400000 | es224  sezzs  2sasnso) 7em
10 | HOT Mx ASPHALT - TrFE A TN 675 | wn.w; 87,750.00 675.00| 8775000 78417 78417 101,942.10| 116%
11 HOT M ASPHALT - TYFE A [OVERLAY (0.10)] | Ton 70 ISO.ME 9,100.00 70.00! 9,100.00 70.00/ 7000 9,100.00 100%
12| MINOR CONCRETE (CLRB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200} . F o140 | 3500 5075000 ; 1.450.qu 50.750.00, l.sz'.s.oqL 133300 4665500 82%
13| MNOR CONCRETE (SDEWALX) (CRS 400 & 401) ' ST | 7,600 925 70,300.00 ; 7500.00 70,300.00 : 7,331.50 7.531.5aj 67,816.38| 96%
14 MINOR CONCRETE (CURS RAMF) (CAS 403, CASE A) | & 2 2.500.00 5,000.00 200 500000 | 200 200 5,000.00, 100%
15 | MO CENCRETE (CRVEWAY) (0 T (5 207 sqrr 520 zs.mi 13,000.00 i 52000 13,0000 52000 52000  13,00000| 100%
16 | MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS GUTTER) (CRS 209) SOFT | 900 2000, 18,000.00 | 900.00,  18,000.00 ‘ 714.7n| 71470|  14,294.00 79%
17 | MENOR CONCRETE [RETARING CURE PER DETAL) LF s | sooo) 1,750.00 i 3s.ooi 1,750.00 35.00) 35.00] 1750.00] 100%
18 | o e T AR R DL IERE | g 2 | 7.500.005 15,000.00 I zml 15,000.00 ‘ 2.00| 200 1500000 100%
19 § 17 COIGATED BT, e B2 A (2 MR R B L I LF 70 mom; 7,000.00 | 1o.ooi 7.000,00 ro.oué ?o.wi 7,000.00{ 100%
20 ISTALLRELOCATE ROADSIE SEN | B | & | 50000 3,000.00 | 600 300000 I 700 7.00{ 3,500.00/ 117%
21 SALVAGE ROADSOE SON A i 6 250,00 150000 6.00 1,500.00 ‘ 6.00 5.00| 1.500.00, 100%




PROGRESS ESTMATE RECORD - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

23
24
25
26
27
28
28

30

3

34

35

36

37

33

41

Verpon Way to 14th Avenue in the Biythe Area
(County Project Mo.: CA-0057, State Project NO. ATPL-S956(256)

DITCH EXCAVATION (DRAINAGE DITCH AND BASIN GRADING)
EMBANKMENT [PLACE AND COMPACT (GRADING FOR BERM)]

MSCELLANEOUS GRADING

| TMPORTED ROCKY MATERLAL [17 TO 2" DIAMETER ROCK MIN. 6™ THICK]

| MNOR CONCRETE (MNOR STRUCTURE) (CUT-OFF WALL PER DETALL)

THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIFE
THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (LEGEND, CROSSWALK, LIMIT LINE]

FLASHING BEACON SYSTEM

| MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED)

12" PLASTIC PPE

| ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE

| ADWST WATER VALVE COVER TO GRADE

ADJUST PULLBOX TO GRADE

RDADWAY EXCAVATION

CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE [INCLUDING BASE UNDER CONCRETE
IMPROVEMENTS]

HOT MDCASPHALT - TYPE A

MINOR CONCRETE (CURS AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) [INCLUDING REMOVAL |

OF EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER]

MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE D CURE) (MODIFIED CRS 204) [67]

MINOR CONCRETE (SDEWALK) (CRS 400 & 401) [INCLUDING REMOVAL OF
EXISTING SIDEWALK]

MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE 8) [INCLUDING REMOVAL
OF EXISTING RAMP/SIDEWALK)

MINOR CONCRETE (COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY) (CRS 207A) [INCLLDNG
REMOVAL DF EXISTING DRIVEWAY]

L

2

F
SQFT
SQFT

5 5 82 2 % % 8 R G G

| soFT |
| EA

| soFT

230
300

500

2,200

560

5.50
9.75,
10,000.00
10,000.00
75.00

1,400.00

900.00 |
1,000.00
400.00
40.00
130.00
35.00
Ioo.on;

10.00

2,500.00

20.00

17,500.00

1.755.ooi
|a.10ﬂ.00§
1.650.ooi
4,875.00
10.000.013'
10,000.00
5,100.00
2,800.00|
s.m.wl
1,000.00
8,000.00

4,000.00

2.340.005
13.300.00:
1,200.00
22,000.00

2,500.00

11,200.00

I This Estimate Previous | Total Estimate To Date %
] Quantity | Amaount Quantity Quantity | Amount Auth.
400.00 8,000.00 [ 400.00 400.00, s.ooomi 100%
450,00 9,000.00 ! 45000 45000 5,000.00, 100%
i 1.003 n,soo.oo! . 1.00 :.w; 17,500.00| 100%
} s.mi 175000 | | 500 s00  1750.00| 100%
23000 16.100.00, | : 21400 21400 14380.00) 93%
‘ 30000 165000 33400, 33400  1,837.00 111%
| 500.00 4,875.00 307.00 307.00] 2,993.25| B1%
‘ 100, 10,000.00 i.ool 100 10,000.00| 1005%
i 100 10,000.00 047 0473465 4,734.65 47%
| 68.00 5,100.00 34.00 34.00 2,550.00 50%
200 280000 | 2.00) 200 2,800.00 100%
6.00 5,400.00 i 6.00 s.ooi 5,400.00 100%
1.00 1,000.00 | 1.00 1.00 100000 1005%
2000 8,000.00 2000 20.00 a.ooo.ooi 100%

100.00 4,000.00 | s3md 8324 3.353.60 84%
18.00 2,340.00 18.00/ m.uoi 2,34o.oo! 100%
‘ 38000,  13,300.00 389.00,  389.00  13,615.00| 102%
12.00 1,200.00 12.00 1200, 1,200.00] 100%

220000  22,000.00 | | 213950, 213350  21,395.00] 97%

| i |

100 2,500.00 ‘ I 1.00 1.00 2,500.00/ 100%
56000 1 1,zno.oo; | | 56000 11,200.00{ 100%




PROGRESS ESTIMATE RECORD - COUNTY GF RIVERSIDE

Processed Construction inspection 2/25/2020

ProRct

Quantities on This Estimate Approved ||/

Accomt _ 627 F §¥0 ?o

ect 2 CH- OOE_}E

!
Way o 14th Inthe B e | Comtractor: Granite Construction Company — 3 |mﬂu. 4 Firal
|Countty Project No.: C4-0057, State Project NO. ATPL-5356(256) Address: 38000 Monros St. 'R i i From: December 26, 2019
rnrxlﬂn. 19-05-003 Cty, State, Zp:  Indic, CA 52203 = To: February 25, 2020
Itun‘ o Oﬁebﬂcwrm [ Mﬂfdas MCM [ ThisEstmate  Previous | Tola! Estimate To Date | %
Ho. . _ em Dascription _| Wks | OQeehy| UnitPrics Querwtity Amount _Qunthy | Amout | Questty |  Amoumt | CQuintity | Quanty | ant | Math,
mm(mssw)(mszus)[mmmmuw | |
42 | EXSTING CROSS GUTTER S ST 250 20,00 5,noo,oo| 250.00 s.uoo.oo‘ 250,00 250.00 5,000.00 100%
| | { 1
43 | ADAST MANHOLE TO GRADE | ea 1| 1,000.00 1,000.00| 1.00 1,000.00| ‘ 1.00/ 1.00 1,000.00, 100%
44 | ADST WATER VALVE COVER TO GRADE EA Z 750.00 1,500.00/ 2,00 1,500.00 | 2.00 2.00 1,500.00 100%
[ 1 ‘
PROJECT TOTAL 623,607.00 0.00 623,607.00 ‘ 0.00 611,800.93 |
Made by: Ioal Nouyen Working Days: 40 Start Date: 8-12-18
- ‘g Days Added: 0 End Date: 10-7-19 TOTAL VALUE OF WORK TO DATE: $611,800.93
Ok Const Supv. /2 2 e Subtotal: 40 % § Complete: 28% LESS RETENTION: 5% 30,550.05
Days Used: 35 Original Contract: $623.607.00 TOTAL DUE TO DATE: $581,210.88
5 Time Elapsed: 88% Amended Contract: $623,607.00 LESS PREVIOUSLY INVOICED: 581,210.88
LESS LABOR NON COMPLIANCE: 0.00
TOTAL DUE THIS PAYMENT: 50.00
PAYMENT APPROVAL
This Estimate Approved $0.00 Received by Accounts Payable:
Patricia Romo, Directir of Trarss Fmd K-ODQD B:

- Adivitvm Z 3500 ,.q}
Resouree iy pe ¢ NT- 0,0
X2

Signature »




PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION 2020_02@2397

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
05/12/2020 ©1:21 PM Fee: $ 0.00
KECIA R. HARPER, CLERK OF THE BOARD Page 1 of 2
RIVERSIDE CO. CLERK OF THE BOARD Racarded in OFflclal Records
4080 LEMON STREET, 15T FLOOR CAC County of Riverside
P O BOX 1147 — RIVERSIDE, CA 92502 B a ity CléFk-RusoPass
WAL TP 01 e 1
n
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 9
RETURN TO: STOP #1010 5
RIVERSIDE COUNTY CLERK OF THE BOARD
P.O. BOX 1147 — RIVERSIDE. CA 92502 THIS SPACE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

To be recorded with County Recorder
within 10 days after completion.
No recording fee.

Notice is hereby given by the undersigned owner, a public entity of the State of California, that a public work of
improvement has been completed, as follows:
31 Place Sidewalk and Roadway Improvements, Project No. C4-0057, State No.

Project title or description of work:
ATPL-5956(256)

o Date of Completion: Date Hereof 05/05/2020

Nature of owner: County of Riverside, public entity

/(} ——r; (AR

o

erest or estate of owner:  Public Road Right-of-Way

T
<
gl fe
S>—ddress of owner: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County Administrative Center
8 4080 Lemon Street, 8th Floor, Riverside, CA 92501
o,
g: ~Name and Address of contractor: Granite Construction, 38000 Monroe Street, Indio, CA 92203
20
8\ Btreet or legal description of site: 31 Place from East Vernon Avenue to 14 Avenue, Community of Blythe
Q&u ]
w wDated: _May 5, 2020 Owner: County of Riverside
U ame of Public Epfity)
Q\ /N// _J i
By: . ‘ e

Chairman, Board of SuperviSors

V. Manuel Perez

YSYNTHIA M

R

ATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE )

R

LH]

FO
BY

, the public entity which executed the

I am the _Chairman of the governing board of the County of Riverside
foregoing notice and on whose behalf I make this verification; I have read this notice, know its contents, and the same is

true. I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

05/05/2020 (Date)

Executed at RwerSIde J?ﬁmla on
, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors

V. Manuel Perez

05.05.2020 3.33




Recorder

PETER ALDANA P.0. Box 751 ‘
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Riverside, CA 92502-0751
ASSESSOR-COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER (951) 486-7000

www.riversideacr.com

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code 27361.7, | certify under the penalty of perjury
that the following is a true copy of illegible wording found in the attached document:

(Print or type the page number(s) and wording below):

CLARIFICATION FOR SEAL for the Riverside County Board of Supervisors
‘ (EMBOSSED ON DOCUMENT)

-k g | ‘ VK
%53 % St SYNTHIA M. GUNZ
Name DATE

e —S_040

Print Name: Karen Barton, Deputy Clerk of the Board

ACR 601P-AS4REQ (Rev. 09/2005)



